

No. 12-1206

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHAPTER THIRTEEN TRUSTEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

HENRY E. HILDEBRAND, III
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee
P.O. Box 340019
Nashville, TN 37203-0019
615-244-1101
hank13@ch13nsh.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	7
I. Article III does not preclude the entry of a final order in a fraudulent conveyance action by a bankruptcy court when the parties consent	7
A. Consent fundamentally affects the constitutionality of bankruptcy court adjudication	7
B. Bankruptcy court adjudication of fraudulent conveyance actions with party consent does not implicate the structural interests protected by Article III	13
II. Neither the statutory scheme nor constitutional strictures prevent a court from inferring consent from litigant conduct	27
III. Bankruptcy courts have statutory authority to submit proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings	31
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	23
<i>Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins. Agency)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>BP RE, L.P. v. RML Waxahachie Dodge, L.L.C. (In re BP RE, L.P.)</i> , No. 12-51270, 2013 WL 5975030 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2013)	8
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Williams</i> , 892 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>In re Gustav Schaeter Co.</i> , 103 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1939)	2
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	11, 12, 23
<i>Kirschner v. Agoglia</i> , 476 B.R. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	36
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932).....	12
<i>Matter of Maddox</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	35
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)...	11, 18, 32, 36
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	34
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	5, 28, 29, 39
<i>Rothrock v. PNC Bank, N.A. (In re Parco Merged Media Corp.)</i> , 489 B.R. 323 (D. Me. 2013)	31
<i>Sheridan v. Michels (In re Sheridan)</i> , 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	19
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 18(f) (1976)	17
11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	20
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1302.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 152	9
28 U.S.C. § 157	11, 15, 35
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	3, 9, 15, 27
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	25, 31, 33, 35
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)	17, 31
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	35
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)	28
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	3, 9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 157(e)	28
28 U.S.C. § 158	16, 34
28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(6)	34
28 U.S.C. § 586	1
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3)	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008(a)	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Bus. L. Section of the Fla. Bar in Support of Neither Party	19, 21
Br. of Pet'r	29, 30
Br. of Resp't	8, 9
Charles Alan Wright et al., 13 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3522 (3d ed. database updated Apr. 2013)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 950595 (1977)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hon. Joan N. Feeney, <i>Statement to the House of Representatives Judiciary Committee on the Impact of Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 357 (2012).....	25
James J. White et al., 4 <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> § 32-1 (6th ed. database updated Oct. 2013)	24
Kent L. Richland, <i>Stern v. Marshall: A Dead-End Marathon?</i> , 28 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 393 (2012).....	26
Lois R. Lupica, <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012)	26
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Arbitration and Article III</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 1189 (2008)	12
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	10
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (1998)	20, 21
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Consumer Bankruptcy Crisis</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2005)	26
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Getting to the Core of Stern v. Marshall: History, Expertise, and the Separation of Powers</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 23 (2012).....	24
